- (6) a person designated by the lessee in a writing acceptable to the safe deposit company which is filed with the safe deposit company before death.
  - (d) For purposes of this section, the term "will" includes a will or a codicil.
- (e) The safe deposit company shall remove any document that appears to be a will and make a true and correct machine copy thereof, replace the copy in the box, and then deliver the original thereof to the clerk of court for the county in which the lessee resided immediately before the lessee's death, if known to the safe deposit company, otherwise to the clerk of the court for the county in which the safe deposit box is located. The will may be delivered by registered mail. If the interested person so requests, any deed to burial lot or document containing instructions for the burial of the lessee may be copied by the safe deposit box company and the copy or copies thereof delivered to the interested person. No other contents may be removed pursuant to this subdivision.
- (f) The safe deposit company need not ascertain the truth of any statement in the affidavit required to be furnished under this subdivision and when acting in reliance upon an affidavit, it is discharged as if it dealt with the personal representative of the lessee. If the safe deposit company is not satisfied that the requirements of this subdivision have been met, it may decline to open the box.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved April 21, 1988

## CHAPTER 582-H.F.No. 1844

An act relating to courts; prescribing when a referee's orders become effective; requiring a study of the control and financing of the district courts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 484.70, subdivision 7.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 484.70, subdivision 7, is amended to read:
  - Subd. 7. The duties and powers of referees shall be as follows:
  - (a) Hear and report all matters assigned by the chief judge.
- (b) Recommend findings of fact, conclusions of law, temporary and interim orders, and final orders for judgment.
- (e) All recommended orders and findings of a referee shall be subject to confirmation by a judge. Review of any recommended order or finding of a

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

referee by a judge may be by notice served and filed within ten days of effective notice of the recommended order or finding. The notice of review shall specify the grounds for review and the specific provisions of the recommended findings or orders disputed, and the court, upon receipt of a notice of review, shall set a time and place for a review hearing.

- (c) Upon the conclusion of the hearing in each case, the referee shall transmit to a judge the court file together with recommended findings and orders in writing. The recommended findings and orders of a referee become the findings and orders of the court when confirmed by a judge. The order of the court shall be proof of such confirmation, and also of the fact that the matter was duly referred to the referees.
- (d) Upon the conclusion of the hearing in each case, the referce shall transmit to a judge the court file together with recommended findings and orders in writing. The recommended findings and orders of a referce become the findings and orders of the court when confirmed by a judge. The order of the court shall be proof of such confirmation, and also of the fact that the matter was duly referred to the referces. Review of any recommended order or finding of a referce by a judge may be by notice served and filed within ten days of effective notice of the recommended order or finding. The notice of review shall specify the grounds for review and the specific provisions of the recommended findings or orders disputed, and the court, upon receipt of a notice of review, shall set a time and place for a review hearing.
- (e) All orders and findings recommended by a referee become an effective order when countersigned by a judge and remain effective during the pendency of a review, including a remand to the referee, unless a judge:
  - (1) expressly stays the effect of the order;
  - (2) changes the order during the pendency of the review; or
  - (3) changes or vacates the order upon completion of the review.

## Sec. 2. STUDY TASK FORCE.

The supreme court, in consultation with the association of Minnesota counties, shall appoint a task force to study the relationship between the district court and the counties of the state and to make recommendations regarding the control and financing of the district courts. The task force shall report its findings and recommendations to the legislature by February 1, 1989.

Approved April 21, 1988

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.